COOS BAY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, November 15, 2017

5:15pm
Introductions
1. Call to Order
2. Public Comments
3. Minutes and Circulation Reports
4, Treasurer’s Reports
5. Correspondence
6. Librarian’s Report
7. Friends of the Library Report
8. Foundation Report
9. 0Old Business
Building
Steering Committee
Board Goals
10. New Business
11.  Announcements
12.  Adjournment



COOQS BAY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 18, 2017

Call to Order — C. Benward called the meeting to order at 5:12 p. m.

Board Members present: Curt Benward, Teri Harris Jones, Gina Sutherland, Kathy Erickson, Steve Metz
and Bob More.

Others in Attendance: Marie Benton, Sami Pierson and Ellen Thompson.

Public Comment — City Councilor and Library Board Representative Jennifer Groth sent an email passing
along positive feedback from two local employers who had found new employees at a recent job fair
hosted by the library. They expressed appreciation to library staff for providing this valuable service to
employers and job seekers.

Minutes and Circulation — We reviewed minutes of the September 20* board meeting and September
circulation figures. S. Metz made a motion to approve the minutes and B. More seconded. Approved
unanimously.

Treasurer's Report — Sami said that at this point in the fiscal year library expenditures were still fairly
low. We made an annual payment for insurance, covering library contents and liability. Tax revenue
from the County should arrive in November. The September financial summary was not yet available
and so we will review this information at our next meeting.

Correspondence — None

Librarian's Report ~ Sami said that the new Head Librarian for North Bend will start her new job in mid-
November. There were many library programs over the past month, with particularly good attendance
at children’s programs. The library will soon hire two staff members—one to replace an employee who
is leaving and the second to fill a position that has been included in the library budget but has been
previously unfilled. These hires should help staff to provide an improved level of service to patrons.
We reviewed a copy of this year’s library state report. Most data are consistent with previous years, but
this year saw a significant increase in programming for young adults. A number of Board members said
they were impressed and gratified to see such strong community use of library materials and services.
Internet service at the public use computers is still decidedly substandard. Douglas Fast Net has again
delayed their promised installation of a fiber optic cable for the library, telling us it will be at least 45
days until this will be available. Sami has arranged for Charter Communications to provide a short-term
fix to our internet service in the interim.

Friends of the Library Report — M. Benton reported that the “Third Thursday” half-price sale in the book
store takes place tomorrow. September proceeds in the book store were $643 and the October book
sale took in $1,297.56. The next Friends book sale will be November 4+ and 5%. In December, there will
be a one-day book sale on Saturday December 2~ and on Sunday the 3, all books will be free. The
Friends continue to need volunteers to help set up sales and to pack up books at 4:00 p. m. on Sundays
of book sale weekends.

Library Foundation Report- C. Benward reported that the Foundation would have some great items for
the silent auction during their November 4+ Fall Fundraiser. Susan Anderson has taken the lead in
organizing this event, which will feature speaker Grant McOmie and local spirits paired with tasty tidbits
provided by Black Market Gourmet. Tickets are $30 in advance or $35 at the door.



Old Business —
Building — Sami reported that recent light rains have not resulted in any roof leaks. The heavier
rains forecast for later this week will be a real test of the effectiveness of the new protective
coating on the library roof.

Steering Committee — C, Benward talked with City Manager Rodger Craddock and was assured
that the City is still actively looking into properties that might serve as a site for a new library.
These inquiries need to be done quietly to preserve the likelihood of achieving a reasonable
purchase price. B. More observed that this slower pace toward a new library might be favorable
since local voters will be asked to support a large school bond measure in November.

Library Marketing/Website Project Update —Sami reported the new library website is now up
and running. Staff are still making a few final revisions and fixes and we will publicize the new
website once it seems truly “ready for prime time.” Sami will include information about the new
website in our Jefferson Public Radio announcements. A rebranding reception has been
tentatively planned for October 30,

Art Policy — Ellen guided a review of the suggested changes to the library’s Art Exhibit Policy,
highlighting the two areas of significant change: publicity for the exhibit and the option of an
exhibit reception. B. More made a motion to approve the revised Art Policy and S. Metz
seconded. Approved unanimously.

Strategic Plan = We reviewed progress toward the goals in the 2015 - 2018 Library Strategic Plan
at our last meeting. Sami said that most of these goals are being met, but reminded us that it will
soon be time to draft a new Strategic Plan.

New Business —
Board Goals — C. Benward suggested we consider whether we wished to set some Board goals
for the coming year. We will address this question at our November meeting.

Reedsport Library — C. Benward attended the September 26 Reedsport Library Advisory Board
meeting. He reported that the library is open and that the Jordan Cove company is contributing
a modest monthly sum to pay staff and that the City of Reedsport is paying building utilities.
The group is considering whether to form a City library district or remain with Douglas County.
At this point they have no long-term stable funding for library operations.

Announcements — C. Benward told the group that Joyce Day, a stalwart library supporter, had died
recently. The library will host two important programs later this month. A presentation entitled
“Misinformation, Fake News and Political Propaganda” takes place Saturday October 28+ at 7:00 p. m.
At 2:00 p. m. on Sunday the 29* is the program, “Citizen Activism 101: Making Change Happen.”
Adjournment — C. Benward adjourned the meeting at 6:01 p. m.

Next meeting: November 15* at 5:15 p. m.

Respectfully submitted,

G. Sutherland



CLASSIFICATION

Adult Books

Adult Audio Books
Adult Video

Adult Miscellaneous

Young Aduit Books
Young Adult Audio

Child Books
Child Audio
Child Video
Child Miscellaneous

TOTAL

COOS BAY PUBLIC LIBRARY
OCTOBER 2017

INVENTORY

ACQUIRED

315
73
53
13

34
3

101

15

611

CIRCULATION SUMMARY

2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

GATE COUNT:

Total Items
Checked Out
At Coos Bay

22,881
22,689
20,264
23,847
21,426
24,393

14,984
(2016 -14,772)

REFERENCE QUESTIONS ANSWERED:
YP REFERENCE QUESTIONS ANSWERED:
NEW PATRON REGISTRATIONS:

#DAYS OPEN:

DAILY AVERAGE CIRCULATION:

Total Coos Bay
Owned Items
Checked Out

23,012
24,766
22,654
25,788
24,057
26,729

25
920

RECEIPTS FROM PATRONS

FINES
DISKS/MISC.
DAMAGE/LOSS
RENT

BOOK BAGS
COPIES

TOTAL

$989.03
$42.50
$154.61
$175.00
$32.00
$592.45

$1.985.59

Closed 1 Day-In Service
Closed 1 Day-In Service

888
120
81

26 26
(16) 953 (15) 871



City of Coos Bay
Revenues with Comparison to Budgst
% For the 3 Months Ending September 30, 2017

Library Fund
Period Actual YTD Actual Budget Uneamed Pent

Carryover

07-000-300-0100 Carryover - Regular .00 .00 602,252.00 602,252.00 .0

07-000-300-0200 Carryover - Memorial/Board .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0
Total Carryover .00 .00 652,252.00 652,262.00 a
Revenue From Other Agencies

07-000-340-0300 State Library Grant .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0

07-000-340-0301 Grants .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0

07-000-340-0303 Federal Grants .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

07-000-340-0900 Library Tax Base .00 .00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 .0
Total Revenue From Other Agencies .00 .00 1,027,000.00 1,027,000.00 0
Use Of Money & Property

07-000-350-0100 Interest 824.74 2,811.16 4,000.00 1.188.84 70.3

07-000-350-1100 Auditorium Rental .00 275.00 1,000.00 725.00 275
Total Use Of Money & Property 824.74 3,086.16 5,000.00 1,913.84 61.7
Current Services

07-000-360-0100 Capies 634.45 2,038.54 6,000.00 3,961.46 34.0

07-000-360-1800 Library Fees 1,073.45 3,309.23 14,000.00 10,680.77 236
Total Current Services 1,707.90 5,347.77 20,000.00 14,652.23 26.7
Other Revenue

07-000-380-0200 Cash Over/short 00 ( .20) .00 .20 .0

07-000-380-0400 Reimbursements 31.00 111.00 325.00 214.00 34.2

07-000-380-0900 Gifts, Donations & Memorials 4,223.31 4,329.09 13,000.00 8,670.91 333
Total Other Revenue 4,254 31 4,439.89 13,325.00 8,885.11 333
Total Fund Revenue 6,786.95 12,873.82 1,717,677.00 1,704,703.18 8

For Administration Use Only 25 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 10/20/2017  089:13AM Page: 32



07-510-510-1001
07-510-510-1003
07-510-510-1004
07-510-510-1005
07-510-510-1006
07-510-510-1007
07-510-510-1008

07-510-520-2005
07-510-520-2101
07-510-520-2102
07-510-520-2105
07-510-520-2108
07-510-520-2120
07-510-520-2122
07-510-520-2123
07-510-520-2205
07-510-520-2206
07-510-520-2225
07-510-520-2234
07-510-520-2235
07-510-520-2236
07-510-520-2237
07-510-520-2238
07-510-520-2239
07-510-520-2302
07-510-520-2303
07-510-520-2304
07-510-520-2309
07-510-520-2406
07-510-520-2424
07-510-520-2450

07-510-530-3001

Library Fund

Personnel Services

Salaries

P.E.R.S.

Social Security

Employee Insurance
Unemployment

Workers Compensation
Volunteer Workers Compensation

Total Personnel Services
Materials & Services

Training,Meetings, Travel,Dues
Utilities

Telephone

Advertising

Contractual

Insurance

Duplicating

Printing

Office Supplies

Postage

Janitorial Supplies

Grants

Library Supplies

Library Books & Records
Periodicals

Microfitm

State Aid to Children - Books
Office Equipment Rental
Equipment Repairs

Equipment Maintenance Contract
Building & Grounds Maintenance
Reimbursable

Library Board

Gifts, Donations & Memorials

Total Materials & Services
Capital Outlay
Computer Hardware & Software

Total Capital Outlay

For Administration Use Only

City of Coos Bay

Expenditures with Comparison to Budget
For the 3 Months Ending September 30, 2017

Library Fund

Period Actual YTD Actual Budget Unexpended Pent
50,887.73 142,478.74 613,484.00 471,005.26 23.2
10,297.74 28,420.21 114,873.00 86,452.79 24.7
3,862.85 10,801.11 46,936.00 36,134.89 23.0
8,286.46 25,853.78 165,715.00 139,861.22 156
.00 .00 16,150.00 16,150.00 .0
139.03 397.27 2,513.00 2,115.73 158
.00 .00 167.00 167.00 .0
73,473.81 207,951.11 959,838.00 751,886.89 21.7
125.00 432.29 4,200.00 3,767.71 10.3
.00 5,901.96 40,500.00 34,598.04 146
80.00 943.96 3,200.00 2,256.04 29.5
.00 102.98 1,500.00 1,397.02 6.9
3.00 6.00 46,000.00 45,994.00 .0
.00 21,968.17 21,000.00 968.17) 104.6
1,099.34 1,731.41 5,200.00 3,468.59 333
.00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
95.95 34343 2,000.00 1,656.57 17.2
.00 542.97 2,000.00 1,457.03 27.2
651.45 1,077.07 3,600.00 2,522.93 29.9
.00 59.40 16,000.00 15,940.60 4
1,703.27 2,040.97 12,000.00 9,959.03 17.0
5,624.58 13,635.32 70,000.00 56,364.68 198.5
.00 917.57 8,900.00 7,982.43 103
.00 .00 200.00 200.00 0
.00 1,174.00 1,200.00 26.00 97.8
398.47 825.89 5,000.00 4,174.114 16.5
.00 1,866.49 7.000.00 5,133.51 26.7
.00 6,683.00 14,000.00 7,317.00 477
2,801.09 5,626.32 29,000.00 23,374.68 19.4
.00 12.00 300.00 288.00 4.0
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
4,404.63 5,530.11 13,000.00 7,469.89 425
16,986.78 71,420.31 307,800.00 236,379.69 23.2
.00 .00 33,000.00 33,000.00 .0
.00 .00 33,000.00 33,000.00 0

25 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed

10/20/2017  09:13AM

Page: 33



City of Coos Bay

Expenditures with Comparison to Budget
For the 3 Months Ending September 30, 2017

Library Fund
Period Actual YTD Actual Budget Unexpended Pent

Other Financing Uses

07-510-560-6001 Contingency .00 .00 416,939.00 416,939.00 .0
Total Other Financing Uses .00 .00 416,939.00 416,938.00 .0
Total Library Fund 90,460.59 279,371.42 1,717,577.00 1,438,205.58 16.3
Total Fund Expenditures 90,460.59 279,371.42 1,717,577.00 1,438,205.58 16.3
Net Revenue Over Expenditures { 83,673.64) ( 266,497.60) 00 266,497.60 0

For Administration Use Only 25 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 10/20/12017  09:13AM Page: 34



07-000-300-0100
07-000-300-0200

07-000-340-0300
07-000-340-0301
07-000-340-0303
07-000-340-0800

07-000-350-0100
07-000-350-1100

07-000-360-0100
07-000-360-1800

07-000-380-0200
07-000-380-0400
07-000-380-0900

Carryover

Carryover - Regular
Carryover - Memorial/Board

Total Carryover

Revenue From Other Agencies

State Library Grant
Grants

Federal Grants
Library Tax Base

Total Revenue From Other Agencies

Use Of Money & Property

Interest
Auditorium Rental

Total Use Of Money & Property

Current Services

Coples
Library Fees

Total Current Services

Other Revenue

Cash Over/short
Reimbursements
Gifts, Donations & Memorials

Total Other Revenus

Total Fund Revenue

City of Coos Bay

Revenues with Comparison to Budget
For the 4 Months Ending October 31, 2017

For Administration Use Only

Library Fund
Period Actual YTD Actual Budget Uneamed Pent
.00 .00 602,252.00 602,252.00 .0
.00 .00 §0,000.00 50,000.00 .0
.00 .00 652,252.00 662,252.00 .0
.00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 0
.00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0
.00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
.00 .00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 .0
.00 .00 1,027,000.00 1,027,000.00 0
762.94 3,574.10 4,000.00 425.90 89.4
175.00 450.00 1,000.00 550.00 45.0
837.94 4,024.10 5,000.00 975.90 80.5
592.45 2,630.99 6,000.00 3,369.01 439
1,192.91 4,502.14 14,000.00 9,497.86 32.2
1,785.36 7.133.13 20,000.00 12,866.87 357
.00 .20) .00 .20 .0
32.00 143.00 325.00 182.00 44.0
159.69 4,488.78 13,000.00 8,511.22 34.5
181.69 4,631.58 13,325.00 8,693.42 34.8
2,914.99 15,788.81 1,717,577.00 1,701,788.19 9
34 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/06/2017  09:26AM Page: 32



City of Coos Bay

Expenditures with Comparison to Budget
For the 4 Months Ending October 31, 2017

Library Fund
Period Actual YTD Actual Budget Unexpended Pent

Library Fund

Personnel Services
07-510-510-1001 Salaries 43,078.74 185,557.48 613,484.00 427,926.52 30.3
07-510-510-1003 P.E.R.S. 8,087.26 36,517.47 114,873.00 78,355.53 31.8
07-510-510-1004 Socia!l Security 3,265.48 14,066.59 46,936.00 32,869.41 30.0
07-510-510-1005 Employee Insurance 8,285.50 34,139.28 165,715.00 131,575.72 20.6
07-510-510-1006 Unemployment .00 .00 16,150.00 16,150.00 .0
07-510-510-1007 Workers Compensation 130.73 528.00 2,513.00 1,985.00 21.0
07-510-510-1008 Volunteer Workers Compensation 10.05 10.05 167.00 156.95 6.0

Total Personnel Services 62,867.76 270,818.87 959,838.00 689,019.13 28.2

Materials & Services
07-510-520-2005 Training,Meetings, Travel,Dues 847.83 1,280.12 4,200.00 2,919.88 30.5
07-510-520-2101 Utilities 5,764.99 11,666.95 40,500.00 28,833.05 28.8
07-510-520-2102 Telephone 843.69 1,787.65 3,200.00 1,412.35 55.9
07-510-520-2105 Advertising .00 102.98 1,500.00 1,397.02 6.9
07-510-520-2108 Contractual .00 8.00 46,000.00 45,994.00 0
07-510-520-2120 Insurance .00 21,968.17 21,000.00 968.17) 104.6
07-510-520-2122 Duplicating 254.08 1,985.49 5,200.00 3,214.51 38.2
07-510-520-2123 Printing .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
07-510-520-2205 Office Supplies .00 343.43 2,000.00 1,656.57 17.2
07-510-520-2206 Postage .00 542.97 2,000.00 1,457.03 27.2
07-510-520-2225 Janitorial Supplies 67.43 1,144.50 3,600.00 2,455.50 3.8
07-510-520-2234 Grants 2,719.12 2,778.52 16,000.00 13.221.48 17.4
07-510-520-2235 Library Supplies 1,362.96 3.403.93 12,000.00 8,596.07 28.4
07-510-520-2236 Library Books & Records 8,855.31 22,290.63 70,000.00 47,709.37 31.8
07-510-520-2237 Periodicals 455.87 1,373.44 8,900.00 7.526.56 15.4
07-510-520-2238 Microfilm .00 .00 200.00 200.00 0
07-510-520-2239 State Aid to Children - Books .00 1,174.00 1,200.00 26.00 97.8
07-510-520-2302 Office Equipment Rental 398.47 1,224.36 5,000.00 3,775.64 245
07-510-520-2303 Equipment Repairs 118.18 1,984.67 7,000.00 5,016.33 28.4
07-510-520-2304 Equipment Maintenance Contract 315.95 6,998.95 14,000.00 7,001.05 50.0
07-510-520-2309 Building & Grounds Maintenance 2,486.13 8,111.45 29,000.00 20,888.55 28.0
07-510-520-2406 Reimbursable .00 12.00 300.00 288.00 4.0
07-510-520-2424 tibrary Board .00 00 500.00 500.00 0
07-510-520-2450 Gifts, Donations & Memorials 3,291.91 8,822.02 13,000.00 4,177.98 67.9

Total Materials & Services 27,581.92 99,002.23 307,800.00 208,797.77 32.2

Capital Outlay
07-510-530-3001 Computer Hardware & Software .00 .00 33,000.00 33,000.00 0

Total Capital Outlay .00 .00 33,000.00 33,000.00 .0

For Administration Use Only 34 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/06/2017 09:26AM  Page: 33



City of Coos Bay

Expenditures with Comparison to Budget
For the 4 Months Ending October 31, 2017

Library Fund
Period Actual YTD Actual Budget Unexpended Pent

Other Financing Uses

07-510-560-6001 Contingency .00 .00 416,939.00 416,939.00 .0
Total Other Financing Uses .00 .00 416,939.00 416,939.00 .0
Total Library Fund 90,449.68 369,821.10 1,717,577.00 1,347,755.90 215
Total Fund Expenditures 90,449.68 369,821.10 1,717,577.00 1,347,755.90 215
Net Revenue Over Expenditures ( 87,534.69) ( 354,032.29) .00 354,032.29 .0

For Administration Use Only 34 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/06/2017 (09:26AM  Page: 34
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Coos Bay Public Library
Memorial Funds Checking Account
October 2017

BALANCE, September 30, 2017

DEPOSITS:
Misc. Donations-October 2017

TOTAL DEPOSITS
DISBURSEMENTS:

Ace Hardware/Friends Library Purchases-Equipment Fund
Ingram/Care Connections

Ingram/Care Connections

Ingram/Care Connections

Amazon/Care Connections

Amazon/Care Connections

Amazon/Care Connections

Safeway, Dollar Tree, In Country/Friends Library Purchases-Adult Programs
United Grocers/Friends Library Purchases-Adult Programs
Safeway/Friends Childrens Fund

JanWay/Friends Childrens Fund

Donna Cohen/Friends Library Purchases-Adult Programs
Amazon/Friends Library Purchases-Dvds

Amazon/Friends Library Purchases-Dvds

Amazon/Friends Library Purchases-Dvds

ingram/Friends Childrens Fund

Ingram/Care Connections

Ingram/Care Connections

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

General Fund

Friend's Children's Fund

Care Connections

Mallek Estate Memorial

E-Books

Friends Library Purchases

Coos Bay Library Foundation-Equipment
Coos Bay Library Foundation-Audios
Eagles Large Print Fund

Coos Bay Lions Club Large Print Fund

MEMORIAL ACCOUNT FUNDS TOTAL - October 31, 2017

CD Beginning Balance
Interest for September 2017
Interest for October 2017
BALANCE

PPPPADPPLDPLDPBDANBOD PPN RSP

9.69

9.99
10.52
20.46
63.94
33.41
24.56
16.67

400.09
14.96
28.48

1,048.41

698.00

5.99
28.00
41.60
2479
21.35
14.59

$ 20,499.03

PP P LB D PP APHSH W en

R

AR P &

$9.69

2,505.81

18,002.91

8,105.52
2,130.08
167.94
137.81
70.00
7,044.96
35.35
305.00
6.25

18,002.91

51,721.38
59.16
62.63

51,843.17

11
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